
 

 2025 List Third Administrative Judicial Region of Texas 

 

PURSUANT TO ART. 26.052 OF THE TEXAS CODE OF CRIMINAL 
PROCEDURE, THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY 
THE LOCAL SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR APPOINMENT OF DEATH 
PENALTY CASES. 

I. LEAD TRIAL COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES 
 

Last First Phone # 

Andreadis 
24100591 

Kleon C. 
kleonandreadis@gmail.com 

347-526-8116 

Brand 
24044169 

Steven 
sbrand@brcriminallaw.com 

512-490-4070 

Chavez 
24050405 

Marc 
mchavez@marcchavezlawfirm.com 

512-337-9774 



 

Davis 
16743740 

Darla D. 
darla@darlalaw.com 

512-236-0087 

Erskine 
24074182 

Brian 
erskine@erskine.law 

512-359-3030 

Evans 
00787445 

Jon 
Jontevans@aol.com 

512-476-4075 

Hunt 
00790937 

Russell Jr. 
r2@rhjrlaw.com 

512-930-0860 

Hunt 
10289200 

Russell Sr. 
rhuntatty@gmail.com 

254-753-3738 

Payan 
00794430 

Ariel M. 
Travis Co. cases only 
arielpayan@hotmail.com 

512-478-3900 

Richards 
24086198 

Lindsay  

Travis Co cases only 
Lindsay@lindsayrichardslaw.com 

512-887-2836 

Thomas 
24088520 

Clay Dean 
Clay.thomas@claythomaspc.com 

512-827-2929 

 

 

 



 

THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS ARE QUALIFICED AND HAVE APPLIED 
TO THE THIRD REGION LOCAL SELECTION COMMITTEE TO SIT AS 
ASSISTANT COUNSEL IN CAPITAL CASES. 

 
II. ASSISTANT TRIAL COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES 

 

Arana 
24067489 

Victor 
victor@aranalaw.com 

512-299-1493 

Arnone 
24066933 

Charles 
Charles.arnone@gmail.com 

512-481-2118 

Davis 
16743740 

Darla D. 
darla@darlalaw.com 

512-236-0087 

Donahue 
05968300 

John 
texascriminalattorney@yahoo.com 

254-752-9090 

Drymalla 
00794222 

Laurie 
Laurie@512counsel.com 

512-975-9489 

Erskine 
24074182 

Brian Clarke 
erskine@erskine.law 

512-359-3030 

Freud 
24095303 

Jessica Shaye 
jessi@freudlaw.com 

254-307-3384 



 

Gier 
24052101 

Kelly 
kelly@kellygierlaw.com  
 

512-348-6642 

Hernandez 
00798254 

Raphael 
raphaelhlaw@gmail.com 

512-887-2321 

Hines 
09699300 

William M. 
lawoffice@hrh-law.com 

512-472-6565 

Hunt 
00790937 

Russell, Jr. 
r2@rhjrlaw.com 

512-474-5114 

Lauerman 
00786044 

Keith 
lauerman@aol.com 

512-671-3200 

Mendoza 
24116759 

Monica 
monica@tejascriminaldefenselawyer.com 

830-660-3362 

Myers 
24009734 

Bristol C. 
bristol@bristolmyerslaw.com 

512-478-2100 

Payan 
00794430 

Ariel M. 
arielpayan@hotmail.com   
Travis Co cases only 

512-478-3900 

Richards 
24086198 

Lindsay 
Lindsay@lindsayrichardslaw.com   
Travis Co cases only 

512-887-2836 

Rountree 
24083764 

Andrew 
Andrew@rountreelegal.com  
Travis Co cases only 

512-262-8080 



 

Thomas 
24088520 

Clay Dean 
Clay.thomas@claythomaspc.com 

512-827-2929 

Witt 
24086945 

Tara 
tarawitt@lawtlw.com 

737-331-1557 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PURSUANT TO ART. 26.052 OF THE TEXAS CODE OF CRIMINAL 
PROCEDURE, THE FOLLOWING ATTORNEYS HAVE BEEN 
APPROVED BY THE LOCAL SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR 
APPOINMENT OF DEATH PENALTY CASES. 
 

III. APPELLATE COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES 

 

 

Burnett 

03427300 

Janet 

Jburnett1025@gmail.com 

915-479-2581 

 

Payan 
00794430 

Arial M. 
arielpayan@hotmail.com Travis Co cases only 

512-478-3900 
 

Sween 
24041996 

Gretchen 
gsweenlaw@gmail.com 

214-557-5779 
 


